In accordance with
Rule-18.6 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

“Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

T 1

Company number

Company details

WFTVTWTV

__\COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form

Company name in full |Casplan Media lelted

bold black capitals.

Please complete.in-typescript or in

"

Administrator’s name -

< Full forename(s)

Benjamin John

Surname

Wiles

,_

- Administrator’s address

Building némé/number| Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Street | The Shard

| 32 London Bridge Street
Post town | London
County/Region | : , ' B
Postcod [slef1] [olslel
Country | ' :

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

Paul David

© Other administrator * .
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Williams

another administrator.

Administrator's address © .

Building name/numberl Duff & Phelps Ltd.

© Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Street | The Shard
|32 London Bndge Street
Post town | London
County/Regioﬁ |
oot [s[e[1] [s[s[al
Coun'gry | :

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

" Notice of administrator’s progress report

" From date

" To date

Period of progress report

Fofs Fofr [E[o[e[s

fof's Tols T[2fof2lo

N B

Progress report-

@ | attach a copy of the progress report

: )

Sign and date

Administrator’s

signature .

. ' Signature % . '

Signature date

I O D A

04/17 Version 1.0



: l Post town

AMI0 -

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Anthony Connolly

All information on this form will appear on the
public record. .

E Where to send

Company name Duff & PhelpS Ltd. )

| ™= The Shard.
h I 32 London Bridge Street

‘London

. County/Region

== [s[e[+[ Tels[e[

Country

|DX

Telephone

020 7089 4700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. ’

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: '

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this-form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
returh it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes

| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



DUFF&PHELPS

Progress Report to

 Creditors

Caspian Media Limited
(In‘AdminiStration)

" 3 September 2020

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repon‘ for the period from 6 February 2020 to -

5 August 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE19SG

ot

i



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration) '
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
: ’ 3 September 2020

1

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Creditpf Summary |
3. Progress of the Administration '
4. * Outcome for Creditors
5. Other Matters -
6. Joint Administrators’ Fees and E'xpenses
7. Future Strateéy
-A‘ppendiceé
Statutory Information
2. Joint Admir{istratérs' Receipts and Payments Accounts
3. Schedule of Expenses | |
4. Analysis of Time Charged
5. Fee Narrative -
6. _ Statement of Creditors’ Rights
7. E I‘Deﬁnit-ions ,
8. Notice about this Rebort

 DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

1. Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 6 February 2019 by the Directors of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

This progress report provides an update on the Administration of the Company and should be read in
conjunction with the Proposals and the Previous Report. Please note; this progress report provides creditors
with an account of the progress of the Administration of the Company in the Reporting Period.

The' Proposals and the Prewous Report are avarlable to view on the creditors’ portal and paper copies can
be provided free of charge by writing to Anthony Connolly of this office. Unless otherwise stated, all amounts
in this progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

The Joint Administrators have also explained their future strategy for the Administration and rncluded detalls
of distributions to credltors

You will find other important information in this progress report, such as the costs the Joint Administrators’
have mcurred

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions used throughout this document is attached at Appendlx 7.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report to credrtors is attached at
Appendlx 8.

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

2, Creditor Summary

This progress report covers the period from 5 February 2020 to 6 August 2020. As detailed below, the
Administration is largely complete and is likely to be concluded within the next reporting period.

Summary of Proposals

e As previously advised, the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration, namely, achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), were deemed to have
been approved by creditors on the 27 February 2019, without modifi catrons There have been no-
major amendments to or deviations from the Proposals .

» The Joint Administrators have achieved the purpose of the Admlnlstratlon via the sales of the
Company’s business and assets; the preservatlon of employment of 18 of the Company’s staff, and
the enhanced book debt collections achieved due to business continuity. This would not have been
possrble ina quurdatlon

" Progress to Date

¢ The primary work completed.in the Reporting Period was the adjudication of claims and calculation
of the Prescribed Part dividend, which was declared in February 2020, however, the Joint
Administrators were unable to pay the dividend due to Covid-19 which prevented access to their
offices and the cheque printing facilities.

* Additional work was completed in respect of finalising the Company’s tax position, progressing the
: closure matters needed to move the Company to dissolution, and preparlng and sendlng the
statutory report to creditors.

. -Alongsrde the above, the Joint Administrators’ in conjunctlon with Royds Wrthy King Solicitors

applied for a rectification order to amend the Appointment date on Companies House due to a

" historical error. Time in this regard was immediately written off and not charged to the

Administration and all costs were paid by Duff & Phelps and therefore had no detrimental effect to
Administration or creditors as a whole. .

Outcome for Creditors
» The Secured Creditor will not be repaid in full.
» The preferential creditors have been repaid in full.

» Shortly following the end of the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators paid a distribution to the
unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part at 2.1p in the £. There will be no further distribution to
“the unsecured credrtors and therefore they will not be repaid in full. .

Please note, this Progress Report provides Creditors with an account of the progress of the Administration
of the Company in the period. The Joint Administrators’ previous progress report and the Statement of
Proposals issued . to the Company’s Creditors are available to. view at
https://micro.duffandphelps.com/ukrestructuring and paper copies can be provided free of charge by writing
to Craig Draper. Unless otherwise stated all amounts in this Progress Report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. .

DUFF&PHELPS



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

3. Progress of the Administration

This section provides an update on the Joint Admmnstrators strategy for the Administration and progress
to date. ,

3.1 wStrategy and Progress

As detailed in the Previous Report, the Joint Administrators’ primary strategy, following the sale transactions
to the Purchasers, has been to: conclude the process to realise the Company’s assets; conclude the
Company’s tax affairs; and facilitate distributions to creditors. Progress in this regard is detailed below.
Minirnal‘progress has been made during the Reporting Period as the Joint Administrators had initially
intended to pay the Prescribed Part Dividend in March and then issue the final account. However, due to
Covid-19 it was not possible to access the offices and print cheques for distribution.

During the Reporting Period the Joint Administrators accountants prepared and finalised the final
corporation tax returns for the Company ,anfi all returns have now been submitted.

3.2 Asset Realisations

Reallsanons are set out in the attached receipts and payments accounts at Appendlx 2.

There have been no additional realisatlons in the Reportmg Period.

3.3 Investigations

As detailed in the Previous Report, the Joint Administrators have filed a report with the BEIS'conceminé
the conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointment. The content of this report is confidential.

There are. no outstanding lines of enquiry.

3.4 Costs

Payments made in the Reporting Period are set out in the attached receipts and payments account at
Appendix 2. Summaries of the most significant payments during the Administration are provided below:

o £1 ,OOC has been paid to LB Group in the Reporting Period in respect of their assistance in preparing
the Company’s post appointment corporati.on tax returns.

3.6 Schedule of Expenses

The Joint Administrators have detaiied‘the costs incurred during the Reporting Period, whether-paid or
unpaid, in the schedule of expenses attached at Appendix 3.

-4, Outcome for Creditors

4.1 Secqred Creditors

The Company granted the Secured Creditor a debenture on 20 April 2017, which confers fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Company. The Joint Administrators engaged Pinsents to undertake a
review of the security in the lead up to Administration and it was deemed-valid.

At the Appointment Date, the Company’s indebtedness to the Secured Creditor totalled £1. 51m subject to.
accruing interest and charges. .

DUFF&PHELPS



|
|

C‘aspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

The Secured Creditor has received distributions from the Administration totalling £703k in the Cumulative
Period. This sum includes the £673k received in lieu, as reported previously. No further distributions to the
Secured Creditor are anticipated.

There will be insufficient realisations to repay the Secured Creditor in full.

" 4.2 Preferential Creditors

18 of the Company's employees retained their employment following TUPE transfers to the Purchasers' as
part of the two sale transactions. The remaining 21 employees of the Company were made redundant and
were eligible to bring claims in the Administration. S

The preferential creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday pay, the majority
of which were subrogated to the BEIS following payment to the employees by the RPS.

On 10 December 2019, the Joint' Administrators declared and paid a first and final distribution of 100p in
the pound to preferential creditors totalling £21,116.

4.3 A Non-Preferential Unsecured Crediters

There are insufficient realisatiohs to enablé a distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

‘The Company’s net property was £100,193, such that the prescribed part of the net property was £23,439.

In this regard, the Joint Administrators declared a first and final dis_tribution to unsecured creditors via the
Prescribed Part on 7 February 2020. :

The Previous Report stated that the Prescribed Part dividend after the application of costs totalled £15,839,
however, this omitted some of the agreed unsecured claims. Therefore, as per the revised distribution the
dividend totalled £16,029 which equates to a distribution of 2.1p in the £. This has not prejudiced any
creditors as the additional funds have been taken from the Joint Administrators’ fee and all creditors will be
paid the same amount as would have been due under the original distribution.

All unsecured ciaims received by the Joint Admlnlstrators have been adjudlcated as part of the Prescribed
Part dividend process. Claims received and agreed total £756,423.

The Joint Administrators paid the Prescribed Part d|V|dend via cheque on 20 August 2020.

There will be insufficient realisations to repay the unsecured credltors in full and no further distributions will
be made.

5. Other Matters
5.,1' Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Detailed receipts and payments accounts for the Reporting Period and the Cumulative Period are shown ”
at Appendix 2.

5.2 Creditors’ rights

Further information regarding the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint Administrators, including
creditors’ right to challenge such costs is provided at Appendix 6, Statement of Creditors Rights.

DUFF&PHELPS

|
i

|
|



Caspian Media Limited (In Admiinistration)
Joint Adminjstrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

6. Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses and Pre-Administration Costs
6.1 Fees and expenses

The basis-of the Joint Administrators’ remuneratlon and fee estimate was approved on the basis of time
properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff by the Secured Creditor and the preferentra!
creditors on 6 March 2019 and 23 Aprrl 2019, respectively The Joint Admrnrstrators fee estrmate totalled :
£64, 880 . .

,‘6.1,1 Tlme costs

" Time has been charged in six minute units. Details of the trme charged for the Reportrng Period are attached
; tAppendrx 4.

Time costs incurred-in the Reportrng Period total £9, 182 which represents 33 hours at an average hourly
rate of £281.

Time costs for the entirety of the Cumulative Perrod total £138,124, which represents 553 hours at an
average hourly rate of £252. .

. The Joint Administrators’ have incurred total time of £139,124 against their fee estimate of £64,880. The
Joint Administrators have exceeded their fee estimate by £74,244. This is due to: the higher than anticipated
costs in liaising with creditors to finalise claims,-adjudicate upon same and pay the preferential dividend and
the extension of the Administration and the additional statutory requirements that were required as a result.

In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Administrators have prowded further narrative detail of the time costs
mcurred at Appendrx 5. . .

6.1.2 Fees
The Joint Adminlstrators have not drawn any remuneration in the Reportrng Period.

A further fee of c. £6k will be drawn by the Joint Administrators.in respect of the Prescnbed Part, which will
be drawn as part of the dividend payment.

ltis ant|C|pated that a further £8k of time costs will be rncurred in finalismg the Admrnrstratron No further
fees will-be drawn in this respect. - .

Detarls of the total fees drawn by Jornt Admrnrstrators are detarled in the recerpts and payments accounts
attached at Appendix 2. :

6.1.3 ,E'xpen,ses
_ Details of the expenses charged for the Reporting.Period are attached at Appendix 3.

Expensés incurred and paid in the Reporting Period total £1 OOO

The estlmated total expenses are lower than onginally anticipated at the outset of the Admrnrstratron and.
costs have been minimised where: possrble

The expenses incurred do not have any direct benefit to creditors but have been incurred in order for the'
Joint Admrnistrators to satisfy their’ statutory and admrnrstratrve dutres

DUFF&PHELPS




| Caspian Media Limited (In Administraiion)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. .3 September 2020

- 6.1.4 Disbursements

[In the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have incurred no Category 1 or Category 2 Disbursements.
The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are detailed at Appendix 3.

6.1.5 Additional Information

Also attached at Appendix 5 is the “Fee Narrative”‘ a summary of key issues, to assist Creditors-in -
understanding the progress of the Administration, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities
- and the financial benefit to Creditors

Details of how to obtain further information reléting to the fees and disbursements of the Joint Administrators
is set out in Appendix 6. .

’

7. Future Strateqgy
71 Future Conduct of the Administration

The Joint Adminiétrators will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. This will include but not be limited to:

« collecting the VAT refund due from HMRC to the Company and ﬁnahsmg the Companys tax
posmon

o waiting for dividend cheques to be cashed and arrange for any unclaimed diVidends to be paid to
Bona Vacantia; and

+ filing a final report to creditors to affect the conclusion of thé Administration. ‘
7.3 Future Reporting

Itis anticipated that the Administration will be concluded within the next reporting period and therefore the
Joint Administrators next report will be the final report prior to the dissolution of the Company.

If you require further information or aSS|stance please do not hesntate to contact Anthony Connolly on
" Anthony.Connolly@duffandphelps.com. .

For and on behalf of
Caspian Media Limited

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

Enc.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managéd by the Joint Administrators, Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Williams, who
act as agents for the Company and without personal liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

DUFF&’PHELPS

i
'
i




' Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Admlnrstrators Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION
Company and trading name

| '

Caspian Media Limited
12 February 1996
03157774

Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Steven Randell

Company Directors
: , Sarah Woollett

Sarah Woollett
CM Harbour Ltd (100%)

Company Secretary

Shareh'olde‘rs_

Trading address . Caspian Media c/o WeWork
, . - 70 Wilson Street

London
. EC2A 2DB
Registered office Current: Former:
* The Shard 70 Wilson Street
32 London Bridge Street London
London .EC2A 2DB
'SE1 9SG -

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

The Administration appointment granted’in the High Court of
Justice, number 75 of 2019

Directors
6 February 2019
Benjamrn Wiles and Paul erllams

To achieve a better result for creditors than would be achieved
than if the Company were wound-up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them individually or together in accordance wrth Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act .

5 February 2021

The Prescribed Part is applicable in this case. It has been
taken into account when determining the dividend prospects
for unsecured creditors (Section 4).

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations.

DUFF & PHELPS

- s emun . c o i



'Caspiah Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
. 3 September 2020

Appendix 2 - Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF &PHELPS

ez, eannl, memmpmmi s e




Caspian Media Limited'.
(In Administration)

Joint Admlnlstrators Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 06/02/2019

Statement From 06/02/2020
of Affairs To 05/08/2020 - To 05/08/2020
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS . .
2,001.00 Goodwill NIL 2,001.00
662,995.00 Intellectual Property NIL 662,995.00
Gross bank interest - fixed account NIL 12.50 -
. ' NIL 665,008.50
COSTS OF REALISATION -
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 4,500.00
Joint Administrators' Pre-Appomtment NIL 20,008.13
Legal Fees . NIL 15,500.00
leed bank charges NIL 0.37
NIL .- (40,008.50)
: SECURED CREDITORS y
(1,510,696.00) ‘RC Caspian LLP NIL 625,000.00
. . : NIL (625,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS :
Bank Interest Gross NIL 152.39
60,620.00 Cash at Bank NIL 60,150.00
‘ Company Records ~ NIL 2.00
Customer Contracts - NIL 2.00
Databases NIL ~5,001.00
117,477.00 Debtors NIL "90,531.56
. 26,996.00 Equipment & IT - NIL 26,996.00
Prepayments . ‘NIL 2.00
Purchase Ledger Refund NIL 17.40
Royalty Payments NIL 1.00
Sundry Income NIL 2,668.73
23,000.00  WIP NIL 23,000.00
' , : NIL 208,524.08
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees ‘ 1,000.00 7,600.00
.Agent's Fees (Data Recovery) NIL - 921.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 500.00
Bank Charges 037 117.18
Dataroom Fees NIL 289.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 168.00
Joint administrators' dlsbursements _ NIL 26.65
Joint Administrators' Pre-Appointment NIL 16,991.87
~ Joint administrators' remuneration NIL 50,500.00
Legal Dlsbursements NIL 2,858.20
‘Legal Fees NIL 4,291.27
PAYE & NI NIL 1,758.45 .
Stationery & Postage ~NIL' 360.88
Statutory Advertising NIL - 262.44
Storage Costs NIL 327.88 -
- (1,000.37) (86,972.82)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(14,992.00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL 13,065.21
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver: 2012.10

6,292.81

02 September2020 21:19



Caspian Media Limited
. - (In Administration) 4
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement - » - From 06/02/2020 ' From 06/02/2019.

of Affairs ' ' . To 05/08/2020 .. To 05/08/2020
£ ' ' : : £ ‘ £
CNIL (19,358.02)
. FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS . . :
(847,701.00) RC Caspian LLP S _ NIL -, 78,000.00
s : T NIL (78,000.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS . . .
(992,578.00) Trade & Expense Creditors ) NIL : ~NIL
o . i ~ NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS . .
(131,756.00) Ordinary Shareholders . . NIL . NIL
E . " NIL ' : . NIL
(2,604,634.00) . ’ +(1,000.37) - .- 24,193.24
" o REPRESENTED BY . o A : -
Dividend Account . - ; 16,000.00
Floating/main current account - . n 6,784.91
VAT Receivable , : ' : 1,408.33
24,193.24

Page 2 of 2 T ) IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 . - ) 02 September 2020 21:18




Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

Appendix 3 — Schedule of Expenses ‘

o

DUFF&PHELPS

o



. . ‘way
£_>>EwEmmcmtme.m._o.m=w_Eggc_oﬁwc:ow_mmnm:.v:m.:m_.:cm_mmmmc:om._:,m:ucmb_xm_nsoowc..{efomabm_EEhotmno.mu:wtmnxwu::nmm::oco_.nmema:msconmmmnmm;.cwmm“owu_ocu.ﬂem:m_:_EB\E_c_,mE.F

ﬁﬂﬁﬂ.~ b~ = g T g T = YT N ’ . ’ : ‘ °
yP'ITO 61 05°2¢L 23 05°2v6'L) 28°000'L 28°000% . g (12078 . . .. .
! . . : PauNoul Usaq saey sjuswasingsip Z Liobaied o
) - ) sjuawesingsiq Z Aobaje) .
§9°'152 §9°92 §9°1SC IIN N . ’ ‘
SE6 GE'6 SE€'6 NN TN fupung
Tooell og'LL [ >R N 3IN . janes ) .
00622 TIN 00'sCT N AN neasapiog
. . . . sjuawasingsig § Aiobaje)
. . N . sjuawasingsiq .
62°029'61 - §8°569°21 $8'669'21 L£°000'L 2£'000°L
00'0ZL 8L'LLL 8LLLL 80 L0 . 994 psxi4 sabuey) yueg sueg sfepieg . 3
00°00£'Z 88'L2¢ 88°L2€ . AN TN 884 paxi4 sjusby sbesols s{i4-v-1018 :
A4 vv'29Z vp'292 N N 994 pax)4 Buispeapy Asoymels Buisieapy suned-
89°09¢ ’ 88°09€ 88'09¢ AN AN . 824 paxid siuaby Buiew BN 8)RIN0Y
. 0 . . . . : . . swinas xey . . - .
-00°000°2 00°000° 00'000°2 N N 1502 1uN $o uonesedaid sy Joj sB3y Aaueluncdoy ApBuUuaY| SUNIIAA . .
. . . . $pJoas Bungunoose s Auedwo)
00'L26 00'te6 00126 . TN aIN ) . 1800 JuN 3y} o dn yoeq pue A1aA0oa) eleq pajwnn sspRuas . . .
0Z'858'C " ozeseT 028582 UN . N AL SY sjuawasingsiq 1efen d77 sypwsooyg .
1162t . L2°162' LZ'162' AN . AN “siseg 1s0Q aw} saa} [efa . d77 syjwsooys
00'00S N . 00°005 © 00°00S JIN Y] siseq 1500 auil) $88) SJaNjEA . PN Uopuo KN dnoID VIS, - i
(P ‘A I MBS Jusuujodde
00°000°L 00'000°L 00°000'L N SN siseg S0 awiL A & 100 Ao 0} §59} (e657 o1 suose wasuld
00°009'G 00°009'S 00009's 00000} 0070001 paunoul sy ) sag) Aouejunoooy P17 dnoss g1 -
00682 00682 00682 AN N paunout sy $98) Wooseeq PN YN epesesuy
. ) . . . sjasse s Aueduio) i !
oogsl | - 00’891 00'g9t N N : paLnUl Sy au) 4o 198dsa) U S1800 S3EINSU| PaWIN S39IAJBG YskY Aouanjosu} vy -
! . ) . SIOSIAPY |BUOISSDJOI | '
- '
(3) pedunowy - (3) paunou) (3) pted nowy (3} paunou sisegoay | - Apagoy " uonesiueB1Q  Auedwoy - sejoN o

iejo) pajedjopuy popad aapejnwng .

pousad Bunuoday

pouag sAle[nWNY pue pouad bujpoday ay) 10) sasuadxa pue SISO ,SI0JRASILIWIPY JUlor AU JO SisAjeuy
(uonensiuiwpy uj) payiwi] elpaw ueidsen




Caspian Media Limited (In Administration) .
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

v

- Appendix 4 - Analysis of Time Charged

DUFF&PHELPS




Caspian Media Limited (in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Liquidators' time costs for the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Function : Hours
'ﬁi:‘:ﬁ:‘? Manager Senior Assistant Support ~ Total Hours Time Cost {£) A‘;g;‘:‘::;'y
Administration & Planning *
Case review & Case Diary management . . . 0.00 0.30 0.00 2.10 0.00 2.40 867.50 361.46
Cashiering & accounting 0.00 0.00 0.20 .70 0.00 0.90 ‘212.00 235.56
Statutory matters ings & Reports & Nolices) N : 0.00 1.10 1.30 11.00 0.00 T 13.40 4,226.50 ) 315.41
Slralegy planning & control . ' 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.80 234.00 292.50
Tax Compliance / Planninq ) 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.40 0.00 1.40 378.00 270.00
Creditors ‘
‘Communicalion;s with Creditors / Employees ‘0.00 0.00 0.00 t 020 000 . 6,20 32.00 160.00
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 440.00 220.00
Prescribed Part . ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.10 0.00 810 2,006.00 220.44
Closings
Closings ' oL 0.00 : 0.?0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 102.00 510.00
General Administration . 0.00 0.25 0.00 1.20 0.00 1.45 461.00 317.93
{PS Update and reyiewb . . X 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.15 - 0.00 0.15 28.50 190.00
Reviewing . . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.00 . | 0.10 28.00 280.00
Statutory Matters . . 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 . 010 0.00 0.10 16.00 160.00
Tax matters . 0.00 0.00 ’ 0.00 0.40 ' 0.00 - 0.40 112.00 280.00
Treasury Malle(s . . 0.00 0.09 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.10 38.00 380.00 '
Total Hours: R 0.00 6.65 1.60 T 29.25 0.00 . 32.70 280.78

Total Fees Claimed: (E) " 0.00 993.00 608.00 7,580.50 0.00 9,181.50




Caspian Media Limited (in Administration) ’ . ‘

A ", is of the Joint Liqui s’ time costs for the Cumulative Period ) ,
Classification of Work Function Hours ' . 4
M&?:gl"’"g Manager Senior - Assistant Sgppou Total Hours  Time Cos'( (£) AV:;::T:; ly

Administration & Planning
Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 2.70 0.30 8.70 . 000 1.70 3,467.50 296.37
Cashigring & accounting B 0.00 11.80 5.70 41.30 0.00 58.80 14,834.50 . 252,29
Dealings with Directors and Manaéemenl 0.00 2,00 0.00 8.30 T o000 8.30 " 203500 245,18
IPS set ub & maintenance . 0.00 0.30 doo 1.60 0.00 1.90 443,00 ., 233186
Insurance : . 0.00 ’ 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 592.00 197.33
Statement of affairs . 0.00 1.30, 0.00 1.00 0.00 230 860.00 3731
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & Notices) 2.00 T 2310 . 300 81.00 0.00 109.10 31.744.00 250.96
Strategy planning & contro! ' ‘ . ° 0;10 16.30 . ’ 1.30 10.60 0.00 28.30 10.é63.50 © 376.80
Tax Compliance / Planning ‘ 0.00 270 0.00 16.70 0.00 . 19.40 5,330.50 274.77

ACredItors
< " ications with Creditors / Emp ', 0.00 5.20 R 4.60 65.80 ' 0.00 75.60 15,488.00 204788
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication & dist'n 0.00 0.20 4.40 1.60 0.00 6.20 1,916.00 309.03
Non Pref Creditors / Employee claims handling 0.00 080 6.95 17.50 0.00 25.35 §,217.00 205.80
Pref claims adjudication & distribution 0.00 1.00 5.45 19.40 0.00 2585  6,130.00 237.14

. Prescribed Part . 0.00 170 0.00 41.50 T 000 43.20 8,698.00 261.34
Secured Creditors N 0.00 5.00 . 0.00 170 0.00 6.70 2.883.50 ’ 430,37
Retention of Titte & Claims handling 0.00 0.40 0.00 2.20 0.00 260 557.50 214.42

Investigations . .
CODA & reports & Communication 0.00 2.50 0.00 11.30 0.00 13.80 3.629.00 262.97
Financial veviéw and investigations (S238/239 elc) 1.10 0.60 0.00 3270 0,00 34.40 7,540.00 219,18

. . . ' *

Realisation of Assets L .
Book debts R 0.00 3.20 0.00 39.20 0.06 42.40 7.424.50 175.11
Freehold and Leasehold Property ’ 000 . 0.50 . 0.00 1.10 0.00 _1.60 517.00 325‘13
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights : 0.00 * 0.10 0.00 0.90 0.00 1.00 286.50 286.50
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0.00 -+ 0.00 0.00 1.20 0.00 1.20 158.50 132,08
Other Tangible Assets i 0.00 000 | 0.00 4,40 0.00 - 4.40 731.00 166.14
Pre-Appointment Tax Reciaims A 0.00 0.50 . 0.00 .30 0.00 1.80 584.50 324:72
‘Sale of business ' 0.00 5.80 ) 0.00 © 1550 0.00 - 21.40 6,606.00 308.69

Closings : .
Closings L ) O..OO 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 102.00 $10.00
General Administration 0.00 0.25 " 000 "120 0.00 1.45 461.00 317.92
IPS Update and review 000 ° 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.00 0.15 28,50 190.00

. Revieving X 0.00 0.00° 0.00 "ot 0.00 0.10 28,00 280,00
Statutory Matters . 0.00 0.00 0.00 ’ 0.10 0.00 0.10 16.00 160.00
Tax matters 000 000 0.00° 040 . 000 0.40 112.00 280,00
Treasury Matters - 0.00 0.00 010 0.00 0.00 0.10 38.00°  380.00
. v - ) .
Total Hours: 3.20 * 83.15 31.80 429.45 0.00 552.80 251.67

Total Fees Claimed: {£) " 1,920.00 42,053.00 10,382:00 84,768.50 0.00 139,123.50




Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

Appendix 5 - Fee Narrative

SIP 9 narrative for the period 6 February 2020 to 5 August 2020

Administration and planning

Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy;

Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matters in
relation to workstreams; ,

Regular case management and reviewing of process including
regular team update meetings and calls;

Meeting with management to review and update strategy and
monitor progress,

Reviewing and authorlsmg junior staff correspondence and
other work;

Dealing with queries arising during the appomtment, ‘
Reviewing matters affecting the . outcome of the

. -Administration;

Allocating and managing staff/ case resourcmg and budgeting
exercises and reviews;

Liaising with tax agents to complete and submlt Corporation
tax returns; .
Liaising with legal advisors regarding various instructions,
including agreeing content of engagement letters; and
Complying with internal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

"Creditors

Liaising with creditors to provide additional details to support
their claims;

Reviewing and adjudicating on unsecured claims; and .
Declaring the Prescribed Part dividend and preparing for
payment to be made.

Closings

1

Assessing the Administration as a whole with a view to
closure;,

Liaising with HMRC to flnallse the tax position of the
Company;

Assessing the requirement of moving the Company to
dissolution; and :

Ensuring all assets have been reallsed where possuble

Time costs incurred under the Administratlon and Plannmg section may not have resulted in any direct
financial benefit to the Company’s creditors, however the Joint Administrators are highly regulated, being
required to conform to insolvency legislation, industry best practice policies (Statements of lnsolvency
Practice) and relevant case law and are obliged to undertake such activities.

Time costs incurred under the Creditors section have been done so with the view of providing a direct
financial benefit to the creditors of the Company, which was achieved following distribution of the Prescribed
Part dividend shortly after the end of the Repomng Period. .

" Time costs incurred under the Closings section have not resulted in any direct financial benefit to the
Company’s creditors, however, are requured in order to finalise the Administration and move the Company

to dissolution.

DUFF&PHELPS

e e v m—




Casplan Media Limited (In Admrmstratlon) ’
Jornt Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

- Appendix.6 — Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any. relevant rule or section, please contact Anthony Connolly at
Anthony.Connolly@duffandphelps.com. ’ '

information for Creditors on remuneratibn and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to.Administrators’ Fees’. This can be viewed and
"downloaded from the Duff and Phelps website at: : . :

https:/Avww, duffandphelps CO. uk/servrces/restructur|nq/corporate-restructurlnq-and debt-
‘advisory/Creditor-quides-and- employee-fact-sheets . -

(click on the document Admrnrstratuon (apporntment from 1 October 2015). Should you requrre a copy,’ '
" please contact this office.

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would. like to request more information about- the Joint Administrators’ remuneration: and
disbursements disclosed in thls progress report you must do so |n wrltlng within 21 days of receiving this
progress report. : . :

Requests from Unsecured Creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of °
~ Unsecured Credltors (including, the Unsecured Creditor making the request) or with the permrssmn of the’
Coun .

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expehses

If you wish to challénge the basis of the Joint Administrators’ rem,unerati'on, the remuneration charged, or .
the expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an
appllcatlon to Court within eight-weeks of receiving thls progress report.

Apphcatrons by Unsecured Creditors (including the Unsecured Creditors making the challenge) or with the
permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be pro\/ided on request by writing to Charlotte Tasker at this office.

.DUFF&PH.ELPS




Césplan Media Limited (in Administration)
Joint Admnnlstrators Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

Appendix 7 - Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition ‘-

- the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
the Appointment Date 6 February 2019, being the date of apponntment ‘of the Jonnt
’ Administrators
BEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

. The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with

the Administration

" the Company

Caspian Media Limited (In Administration) (Company Number:
03157774) :

the Cumulative Period

The period from the Appointment Date to the end of the Reportmg
Period; 6 February 2019 to 5 August 2020 '

the Directors

Sarah Woollett and Steven Randell, the directors of the Company at -
the Appointment Date -

Duff & Phelps *

Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1
9SG

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Ihsplvency Proceedings 2000

HMRC.

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Benjamin Wiles and Paul Williams of Duff & Phelps Ltd.

LB Group

. 'LB Group Ltd, accountants instructed to deal with tax matters arising

in the Admlmstratlon

- Pinsents

Pinsent Masons LLP, solicitors instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake a review of the Secured Creditor’s security position.

the Prescribed Part

- Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is created

after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the Company’s net
property (floating charge assets less costs of realisation) shall be
made available to Unsecured Creditors

the Previous Report

" The Joint Admmlstrators Progress Report to Credltors dated 2 March

2020

Prosper

Prosper (Media) Limited (Company Number 11807272) the
purchaser of the Real Business and Busmess Advice divisions of the
Company

the Proposals

The’ Joint Administrators’. Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals, dated 13 February 2019 -

DUFF 5‘PHELPS




Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

Word or Phrase

" Definition

the Purchasers

Prosper and RDM

RDM

‘Real Deals Media Limited (Company Number 06859732); the

purchaser of the Real Deals and Events divisions of the Company .

the Reporting Period

The period from the date of the last progress repoft to the date of the

RPS

report, i.e. 6 February 2020 to 5 August 2020

_' Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Cfeditor

RC Caspian LLP, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
Company'’s assets '

SIP g

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and .
disbursements

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Erhployment) Regulations
20086 :

DUFF&PHELPS

¢ L SeAe SRR

[P



Caspian Media Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
3 September 2020

N\

Appendix 8 - Notice about this Report

This report has been prepared by Benjamln John Wiles and Paui David Williams, the Joint Administrators
of the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Rules on the
progress of the Administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context. '

This report has not been prepared in'conte'mplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform
any investment decision in relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Company or any other com pany
in the same group. .

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this rebort are illustrative only and cannot be relied ‘upon
as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any p'ersbn that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the Rules
does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Benjamin John Wlles and Paul David Williams are authorised to act as insolvency practmoners by the .
Insolvency Practitioners Association and are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
" respect of this Progress Report or the conduct of the Administration.

DUFF&P‘HELPS




